

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/28/2018 4:32 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96185-9

SUPREME COURT OF STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LAZURI DANIELS,  
individually, and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

---

**PETITIONER LAZURI DANIELS'  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Matthew J. Ide, WSBA No. 26002  
Attorney for Lazuri Daniels,  
as Plaintiff/Appellant

IDE LAW OFFICE  
7900 SE 28<sup>th</sup> St., Ste. 500  
Mercer Island, WA 98040  
Telephone: (206) 625-1326

and

David R. Hallowell, WSBA No. 13500  
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID R. HALLOWELL  
7900 SE 28<sup>th</sup> St., Ste. 500  
Mercer Island, WA 98040  
Telephone: (206) 587-0344

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....   | 1  |
| II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....   | 1  |
| III. SUMMARY OF FACTS .....  | 5  |
| IV. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT .....  | 8  |
| A. State Farm’s Conduct Is Contrary to Washington’s<br>Make Whole Doctrine.....                          | 8  |
| 1. Washington’s Make Whole Doctrine.....   | 8  |
| 2. Application of the Doctrine Does Not<br>Depend On Who Obtained the Funds From<br>the Tortfeasor ..... | 10 |
| 3. The Portion of a Loss Represented By An<br>Insured’s Deductible Is Indeed A “Loss” .....              | 13 |
| 4. Washington Insurance Regulation .....   | 14 |
| B. The Court Erred By Interpreting the Policy<br>Language in Favor of State Farm .....                   | 16 |
| V. CONCLUSION.....   | 18 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Averill v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> ,<br>155 Wn. App. 106, 229 P.3d 830 (2010) .....  | passim           |
| <i>Bordeaux, Inc. v. American Safety Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>145 Wn. App. 687, 186 P.3d 1188 (2008),<br><i>rev. denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1035, 203 P.3d 380 (2009)..... | 5, 11-12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Elovich v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>104 Wn.2d 543, 707 P.2d 1319 (1985).....   | 9                |
| <i>Halvorson v. Dahl</i> ,<br>89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978).....   | 5                |
| <i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004) .....  | 9                |
| <i>Jones v. Firemen’s Relief Bd.</i> ,<br>48 Wn. App. 262, 738 P.2d 1068 (1987) .....   | 10               |
| <i>Keenan v. Industrial Indem. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>108 Wn.2d 314, 738 P.2d 270 (1987).....  | 12               |
| <i>Kinney v. Cook</i> ,<br>159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....  | 5                |
| <i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> ,<br>135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998) .....  | 9                |
| <i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> ,<br>173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012) .....  | 9                |
| <i>Polygon NW. v. American Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>143 Wn. App. 753, 189 P.3d 777 (2008) .....   | 10               |
| <i>Puget Sound Energy v. ALBA Gen. Ins.</i> ,<br>149 Wn.2d 135, 68 P.3d 1061 (2003).....  | 9                |

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <i>S&amp;K Motors, Inc. v. Harco Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>151 Wn. App. 633, 213 P.3d 630 (2009) ..... | 9                |
| <i>Sherry v. Financial Indemnity Co.</i> ,<br>160 Wn.2d 611, 621, 160 P.3d 31 (2007) .....           | 5, 10-11, 12, 15 |
| <i>Tenore v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs.</i> ,<br>136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....               | 5                |
| <i>Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978) .....            | 8-9, 10, 11, 12  |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....         | 9                |
| <i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001) .....       | 9, 11            |

**Regulations**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| WAC § 284-30-393 (effective July 11, 2011) ..... | 15 |
| WAC § 284-30-393 (2009 – 2011) .....             | 14 |
| WAC § 284-30-3905 (repealed Aug. 21, 2009).....  | 14 |
